

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH:: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE NO.: W.P.No.28839 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	08.09.2022	<u>DR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2022</u> The writ petition is filed for declaring the action of 6th respondent in preferring a non statutory appeal against the order of 4th respondent in D.Dis No.814/2021/F1, dated 18.12.2021 as illegal. Learned counsel for the petitioner has raised a legal contention that there is no appeal or revision as against the order passed under Board's Standing Order 34-B (10). On perusal of the said provision, it clearly states that Collectors, including Joint Collectors, may carry out minor corrections in the settlement registers. Hence, 4th respondent is having jurisdictional power and administrative power to carry out the minor corrections. The other contention raised by the learned counsel for the petitioner is that under the said provision, there is no appeal or revision provided under B.S.O. On perusal of the other provisions, wherever the appealable order, the appeal provision is made. In the instant case, there is no such provision. Considering the submissions and on perusal of the Board's Standing Order 34-B (10), there shall be stay of all further proceedings in furtherance to the appeal filed against the orders of the Joint Collector, Vizianagaram District in D.Dis No.814/2021/F1, dated 18.12.2021 pending before the 2nd respondent. <u>DR, J</u>	...contd...

W.P.No.28839 of 2022

Post after four (4) weeks for filing counter affidavit.

sj

DR,J